
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Victoria Begg Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Aimee Teeling Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board

Monday, 31 January 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 11

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BOROUGH OF CULTURE UPDATE  12 - 18

(B) PRESENTATION - HALTON'S WELCOME BACK 
PROGRAMME  

19 - 20

(C) APPRENTICESHIP SUPPORT BY BE MORE UPDATE  21 - 37

(D) LIBRARY SERVICE  38 - 40

(E) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS 
UPDATE  

41 - 44

(F) NEW LEISURE SERVICE  45 - 48

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 OF 2021/22  

49 - 61

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 20 September 2021 in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), E. Cargill (Vice-Chair), Begg, M. Bradshaw, 
S. Hill, Logan, Stretch, Teeling and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Dourley and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Hart and P. Corner

Also in attendance: M. Murphy – Riverside College and one member of the press

Action
The Board observed a minute’s silence in honour of Councillor 

Howard, who sadly passed away last week.

ELS11 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 28 June 2021, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS13 PRESENTATION - RIVERSIDE COLLEGE

The Board welcomed the Principal from Riverside 
College, Mary Murphy, who presented an update on the 
College’s strategic priorities; this included the quality of 
teaching and learning; enrolments; funding; and key 
developments.

The presentation outlined the type of students and 
areas where they were being educated – 16-18 year olds, 
those with special educational needs, adults, higher 
education, apprenticeships and fee paying courses.  In total 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



there were 6,686 students currently on roll over the 3 
campuses – Riverside College, Cronton Sixth Forum 
College and CRMZ.  

The college was proud to say it worked with 700 
employers locally and 45 high schools in Halton, the 
Liverpool City Region and Warrington.  It was noted that 
90% of students of all ages who enrolled stayed at College 
and achieved their qualifications.  In March 2020, t
[...]

The Board received the proposed scrutiny topic group 
titles for the Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community PPB, for the municipal year 2021/22.

Further to the PPB meeting in June, Members 
confirmed that they would like to progress two topics – 
Health and Employment and The Provision of Business 
Support in the Borough.  Taking into consideration resource 
constraints, it was agreed that the priority would be the 
Health and Employment topic and the second item would be 
progressed later in the year and would link to future study 
visits.

Members received the two templates appended to the 
report which outlined the purpose and objectives of each 
topic and set out the format for the meetings and identified 
possible expert witnesses and areas for discussion.

It was agreed that all Members would be invited to 
join one or both Topic Groups and the dates of the first 
meetings would be sent out as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:  That Members note the report and 
consider the scope of the topic groups as set out.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for Quarter 1 of 2021-22 (1 April 2021 to 30 June 
2021) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 

Page 4



improvement in 2021-22 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

RESOLVED:  That the first quarter Performance 
Management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT
[...]
laying Pitch Strategy 2021 – 2037 be the basis for making 
strategic decisions on future playing pitch provision and associated facilities 
across the Borough.

Page 11



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 31st January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community 
and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community

SUBJECT: Borough of Culture 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an interim review the Borough of 
Culture project. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that the report be noted

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background to borough of Culture

The award of Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture was inspired by 
the UK City of Culture programme that followed Liverpool’s European 
Capital of Culture in 2008. The new initiative launched in 2018 as 
Liverpool celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the UK’s only European 
Capital of Culture.

The Borough of Culture initiative is a non-competitive process that 
rotates around the City Region with the aim of encouraging each 
Borough to collaboratively develop its local talent and potential, while 
reflecting the ambitions and aims of the Regional Culture and Creativity 
Strategy that looks to build sustainable capacity across the City 
Region.

The overall aim of the programme is to stimulate talent, aspiration and 
promote creativity and economic growth through cultural engagement 
and activity across the City Region. Each Borough needs to weave five 
key elements into their creative programme:

 accessing, enjoying, learning and thriving through culture and creative 
engagement with skills and talent pathways

 positive outcomes – wellbeing, health, education, cohesion and future 
of work

Page 12 Agenda Item 5a



 communities – increased participation, particularly the ageing society
 distinctiveness of place – promoting the creative and cultural offer to 

local people and visitors
 infrastructure – leaving a legacy through better infrastructure for culture 

and creativity

The aim of Halton’s Borough of Culture year was to: 

increase participation in quality cultural activity across Halton, 
helping more people to experience the arts and to benefit from the 
role that culture can play in transforming lives - improving health and 
wellbeing, reducing social isolation, increasing community cohesion, 
inspiring creativity, supporting learning and making Halton a great 
place to live and work.

The programme has been delivered under the banner of ‘Celebrate 
Halton’; celebrating Halton’s past, present and future through a diverse 
programme of activity

3.2 Operational overview

The internal project group comprised:

Julie Griffiths (Head of Libraries) – Borough of Culture Lead Officer
Steph Davies (Lead Funding Officer) – funding support, Culture HQ lead
Wesley Rourke – Operational Director lead
Michelle Osborne – Marketing lead

Members of the HBC project group undertook this project in addition to 
their substantive roles.

In 2019 Artreach were appointed through the Council’s procurement 
process and funded by HBC to support the development of the Borough 
of Culture programme. Artreach are sector experts with significant 
experience delivering, curating and creating cultural programmes across 
the UK.

3.3 Celebrate Halton Programme

The Celebrate Halton programme was developed in partnership with 
ArtReach and following consultation with stakeholders. The programme 
was devised during the pandemic and as a result had an agility and 
flexibility that enabled delivery to flux dependent on national restrictions. 
Early activities took place online and were well attended. These included:

MakeFest:  Originally designed to be the follow up to the successful 2019 
event that took place in Halton Lea Library, this event was reimagined in 
a digital format due to lockdown restrictions. 1600 online learning sessions 
have t
[...]
0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation on the Welcome Back Programme and 
how it has been delivered in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will receive an update on the borough’s Welcome Back 
Programme. This is funding that Council’s received to build on the 
Reopening High Streets Safely Fund in 2020.

3.2 The presentation will outline how, in line with the grant criteria, the 
funding has been used in Halton to meet the following activity 
strands:

1. Support to develop an action plan for the safe reopening of local 
economies

2. Communications and public information 
3. Business-facing awareness raising activities
4. 4.Temporary public realm changes to ensure that reopening of 

local economies can be managed successfully and safely
5. Support and promote a safe public environment for local area’s 

visitor economy
6. Allow local areas to develop plans for responding to the medium-

term impact of CV-19 including trialling new ideas particularly 
where these relate to the High Street.

Page 19 Agenda Item 5b



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no further policy implications.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 The fund has enabled the Council to put in place additional 
measures to create and promote a safe environment for local 
businesses and trade, particularly in our high streets, and, therefore, 
the programme supports the Council’s Employment, Learning and 
Skills, Safer Halton and Environment and Urban renewal priorities. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks identified

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to the 
presentation.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background information in respect of the Act.

Page 20



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 31st January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Employment Learning & Skills and 
Community

SUBJECT: Apprenticeship Support by Be More Update

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this information paper is to provide an overview on the 
Apprenticeship Support by Be More contract managed by Halton Borough 
Council (HBC), on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority. (LCRCA) 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
receives the information and comment, as relevant.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

The strategic delivery of the Be More Programme is led by the LCRCA 
Skills and Apprenticeship Hub (SAH), together with its delivery partners, 
Halton Borough Council, Growth Platform and Greater Merseyside 
Learning Provider Federation. It provides a one-stop shop for skills advice 
and support across the Liverpool City Region (LCR) in line with the 
Combined Authority’s One Front Door approach to business support. The 
SAH offers an opportunity to simplify how employers and learners 
navigate the local skills system, providing much-needed strategic 
leadership and accelerating the delivery of the local skills strategy. 

The Apprenticeship Support (AS) by Be More Team is a delivery partner, 
which is managed by Halton’s Employment, Learning & Skills Division.  
The service provides free information advice and guidance (IAG) about 
Apprenticeships to schools, young people, parents and residents. The 
contract is currently under a Service Level Agreement from November 
2019 to September 2022. 

Prior to this contract and the rebrand of the service in 2019 the team were 
formally known as the Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Hub; 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5c



established in 2014 working on behalf of the LCRCA and managed by 
Halton Borough Council. 

HBC held
[...]
iceship 

opportunities and directing them to the live LCR 

vacancies on Be More.

P
age 33



Be More Marketing Campaign
romotional examples

Highlights so far

90% increase in unique visitors to the Be 

More website as a result of the campaign 

436,495 social media reach from 

advertising

P
age 34



Apprenticeship Vacancies 
Employers and Training Providers

P
age 35



Large Promotional Events
Coming Soon

LCR Skills Show

Event to hold approx.100 exhibitors and 5,000 attendees and will 

include a twilight session for residents parents, guardians.

Apprenticeship Graduations

Event to be held in September 2022 to 150 apprentices & guests. Our 

first event was held on the 25th November 2021 at Grand Central Hall.

P
age 36



Thank You P
age 37



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 31st January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community   
and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community

SUBJECT: Library Service

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the library service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that the report be noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Library Services during the pandemic (2020/21)

In line with government advice, all library buildings closed to the public 
and library teams on 23rd March 2020. Library teams worked quickly to 
shift activity to digital platforms. Budgets were reallocated to increase 
resources and support new demand. An intensive social media 
campaign was used to engage audiences and highlight digital resources 
to new and existing customers.

There was a 350% increase in new members during those first 
lockdowns.

Home Library Service:

During lockdown library staff continued to deliver books to more than 100 
Vulnerable and isolated residents, as well as increasing provision to 
include new customers who were shielding. The library outreach team 
[...]
rrently underway with the CA 
regarding options post September. There are 6 members of staff in this 
team.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

The LCR Skills Show’s main target audience are young people from year 
9 onwards. Nearly 4000 school pupils were set to attend the event in 
January. Many young people have missed out on comprehensive and 
interactive careers advice over the last 2 years. Should the March event 
also have to be postponed to any later, then it will be too late for those in 
Years 11 and 13 to benefit from such a valuable event.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

Page 43

https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/job-hub/


         There are no implications associated with this report.

6.3    A Healthy Halton

There are no implications associated with this report.

6.4 A Safer Halton

There are no implications associated with this report.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications associated with this report.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

In line with an orange book assessment there is no likelihood or impact of 
this work beyond the team performing the task.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality or diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 44



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 31st January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community   
and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community

SUBJECT: New Leisure Service Division.

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the creation of a new 
Leisure Services Division as part of a restructure that has taken place 
within the Community & Environment department.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  that the report be noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On 1 September 2021 a new Operational Director Community & 
Environment was appointed following the retirement of the previous post 
holder. 

On that date the Community & Environment Department was organised as 
shown in the table below.

Operational Director
Community & Environment

Open Space Service

(Division)

DCBL Stadium
Civic Catering
School Meals

Library Service
Leisure Services

Community Safety

(service areas directly reporting to OD) 

Waste & Environmental Improvement 

(Division)

A review was undertaken by the new Operational Director and it was 
considered that the existing structure, which had evolved into being over 
10 years ago, no longer fitted the way in which the Council organises its 
portfolios. Furthermore there were anomalies in terms of the reporting 

Page 45 Agenda Item 5f



structure with a number of sections having no Divisional Manager (and 
thereby reporting directly to the Operational Director). 

Stresses within the two Divisions that made up the department were also 
a consideration. It was felt that the workload of the technical teams within 
the Open Space Service and Waste & Environmental Improvement 
could be better organised if those teams merged. 

The Community & Environment department is one of the biggest in the 
Council and it was realised that changes to the structure would have to 
be undertaken as different phases. 

A phase 1 proposal was presented to the Senior Management Team in 
October 2021 and was agreed. It then progressed through Steering 
Group and meetings took place with the relevant portfolio holders. From 
1 January 2022 the Community & Environment department was 
configured as per the table shown below.

Operational Director
Community & Environment

Leisure Services Division

DCBL Stadium
Civic Catering
School Meals

Registration Service
Community Safety

(service areas directly reporting to OD) 

Environment Services Division

A Divisional Manager was appointed to h
[...]
esources for learning.

6.3   A Healthy Halton

The Leisure centres and the functions of the Sports Development team 
support the health and wellbeing of communities across Halton

6.4  A Safer Halton

  All of the core services that make up the Leisure Services Division  
  contribute directly to this priority. 

6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal

The creation of a new Leisure Centre and the Brindley extension will 
contribute directly to this priority. 

Page 47



7.0   RISK ANALYSIS

  There are no risks associated with the report.

8.0   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

  There are no equality and diversity issues.

9.0   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE   
   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

   None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 48



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 31 January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Enterprise Community and 
Resources)

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2021/22

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter period to 30th 

September 2021. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021 -22 were agreed 
by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against objectives and milestones, and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 31 January 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Runcorn

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), E. Cargill (Vice-Chair), Begg, Logan, Stretch 
and Aimee Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor M. Bradshaw, S. Hill, C. Plumpton Walsh and 
Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, S. Saunders, P. Wright, S. Wilson and 
J. Griffiths

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
ELS17 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 September 
2021, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills and Community Portfolio, that were considered by 
the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, 
were attached at appendix 1 for information.

ELS20 BOROUGH OF CULTURE UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
interim review of the Borough of Culture Project; this was 
supported by a presentation.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The award of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
Borough of Culture was inspired by the UK City of Culture 
Programme, that followed Liverpool’s European Capital of 
Culture in 2008.  This new initiative was launched in 2018, 
as Liverpool celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the UK’s only 
European Capital of Culture.  

Members were advised that the Borough of Culture 
initiative was non-competitive and rotated around the 
Boroughs of the LCR.  Its overall aim was to stimulate talent, 
aspiration and promote creativity and economic growth 
through cultural engagement and activity across the City 
Region.  Each borough was required to weave five key 
elements into their creative programme – these were 
presented in the report.

Halton’s Borough of Culture year had been delivered 
under the banner ‘Celebrate Halton’ – celebrating Halton’s 
past, present and future, through a diverse programme of 
activity.

The report and presentation gave details of the 
Celebrate Halton Programme which included 500 activities 
200 artistic/creative events, and described its outputs and 
outcomes so far.  It was announced that the Celebrating 
Halton’s Heritage public programme had started this month, 
focussing on ‘trades’ in Halton from the 1500’s to the 
present day, and would continue for another 6 months.

Members welcomed the update and positive 
responses and participation from residents and all partners 
across the Borough, such as the Catalyst and Norton Priory 
Museums and many more.  Some Members had attended 
events themselves and agreed that despite the challenges 
faced by Covid, the events were well attended, successful 
and enjoyable for the community.  The Board also 
recognised the efforts from staff and volunteers who 
contributed to the success of the Borough of Culture so far, 
and it was hoped that events that were cancelled due to the 
pandemic, would be rescheduled at some time in the future.

RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 
noted.

ELS21 HALTON'S WELCOME BACK PROGRAMME

The Board received a presentation and update on the 
Welcome Back Programme and how it had been delivered in 
Halton.



The Board was advised that the Welcome Back 
Programme was funding received by Councils to build on 
the Reopening High Streets Safety Fund (RHSSF) in 2020; 
Halton’s allocation of this was £114,260 and an allocation of  
£179,260 was made for the Welcome Back Fund (WBF), 
giving a total budget for Halton of £293,520 to deliver the 
project.  

Members heard how this funding had been used, in 
line with the grant criteria, to meet various activity strands, 
such as developing an action plan for the safe reopening of 
local economies; this and other activity strands were 
outlined in the report and elaborated on in the presentation.

Further to Members questions, the following 
information was provided:

 No additional staff were recruited to lead the delivery 
of the project; which was primarily delivered using 
existing resources.  However a part time existing 
HBC officer was offered an additional one day per 
week for 7 months to support the project liaising 
between partners and HBC Officers;

 Town Centres’ were seeing an increase in footfall 
more recently;

 The project was originally due to end in March 2021 
but it was extended to March 2022; and

 There were no further plans to extend the Programme 
beyond this date but businesses would still have the 
support of the Council.

The Board recognised the enormity of the task for 
staff of delivering the Programme and passed on thanks to 
the Team involved in its success.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points.

ELS22 APPRENTICESHIP SUPPORT BY BE MORE UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, that 
provided an overview on the Apprenticeship Support by the 
Be More contract, managed by Halton Borough Council on 
behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA) Skills and Apprenticeship Hub (SAH).

Members were advised that the Apprenticeship 
Support (AS) by the Be More Team was a delivery partner, 
managed by Halton’s Employment, Learning and Skills 



Division.  The service provided free information, advice and 
guidance (IAG) about apprenticeships to schools, young 
people, parents and residents.  The contract was currently 
under a Service Level Agreement from November 2019 to 
September 2022.

The report discussed the current service delivery 
outputs in relation to the delivery of promotional events on 
apprenticeships and one to one support, and advice and 
guidance interventions provided to residents.  It also advised 
on how the IAG sessions were moved to virtual platforms 
during the Covid-19 pandemic, to enable the continuation of 
the service.  Additionally, the report outlined forthcoming 
events and projects planned this year and the progress 
made in updating the Be More portal.  It was hoped that the 
portal would be relaunched in May 2022.

The Chair advised that unfortunately the 
accompanying presentation to this report had to be deferred, 
but would be rescheduled on a future agenda with an update 
on the Service.

Members agreed that the continuation of funding for 
Halton for the Apprenticeship Support by the Be More Team 
was greatly needed in order to make a success of the 
apprenticeship service and supported continued lobbying for 
this.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received.

ELS23 LIBRARY SERVICE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
gave an update on the Library Service.

It was reported during the pandemic all library 
buildings were closed to the public and staff from 23 March 
2020 and activities were moved to digital platforms.  
Following this an intensive social media campaign was used 
to engage audiences and highlight digital resources to new 
and existing customers – there was a 350% increase in new 
members during the first lockdown.  The Home Library 
Service and Choose and Collect Service had both proved to 
be valuable and popular with residents during the pandemic, 
especially for those who were isolated, vulnerable or 
shielding.

Since July 2020 Halton’s libraries were reopened to 
the public as restrictions were lessening, and activities were 



added in line with Government guidance.   An update was 
provided on the activities within the Library Service since 
November 2021.  Members discussed the challenges and 
constraints of delivering the Service as it recovered from the 
impacts of the pandemic.  They also noted the positive 
response from the public and that the library service was still 
greatly valued in the community.  It was also noted that 
schools had restarted their visits.

On behalf of the Board, the Chair requested that their 
thanks be conveyed to the Library staff. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

ELS24 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS 
UPDATE

The Board received a report updating them on a 
number of employment and skills developments in the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR).

These in included:

 The Adult Education Budget (AEB) Procurement;
 LCR Skills Show and Apprenticeship Graduation 

Ceremony;
 The Apprenticeship Support by Be More Team; and
 The LCR Insights Tool.

Arising from the update, Members discussed:

 The diverse demographic in Halton considering its 
small size and the problems people had in more 
deprived wards in accessing these services because 
they did not have a car for example;

 Citizens’ Advice Bureau and the ‘Big Local’ were 
named as organisations who may be able to provide 
some funds to help people with transport;

 Housing Associations often support residents to 
access employment and training support;

 Previous outreach events in the community and 
schools;

 The targeting of schools in promoting the services in 
future;

 The encouragement of local people to register with 
local recruitment agencies as opposed to those out of 
Borough;

 The cessation of the funding for the Apprenticeship 
Support by the Be More Team in September 2022 
and the need for this to be continued; and



 The rescheduled ‘Skills Show’ now moved to 1 and 2 
March 2022 – Members were welcome to attend this.

One Member requested data on the gender 
proportions that applied for different types of 
apprenticeships, in particular engineering.  This information 
was not at hand but could be obtained from the LCR 
database, so would be sent following the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the information and comments 
made be noted.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS25 NEW LEISURE SERVICE DIVISION

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update on the creation of a new Leisure Services Division as 
part of a restructure that had taken place within the 
Community and Environment Department.

Members were advised that following the 
appointment of a new Operational Director, a review was 
undertaken of the existing structure of the Department.  It 
was considered that the existing structure no longer fitted 
the way in which the Council organised its portfolios and 
there were anomalies in terms of reporting.

The Community and Environment Department is one 
of the largest in the Council and due to this, the restructure 
would need to be done in phases.  Phase one was 
completed and the new structure for Community and 
Environment Department was presented in the report, 
showing the new Leisure Service Division within this.  The 
Leisure Services Division consisted of: Brindley Theatre and 
Events; Community Centres; Leisure Centres and Sports 
Development Team; and Libraries.

It was noted that there would be future phases of 
restructure within this Community and Environment 
Department in the coming months and the Board would be 
updated accordingly.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

Operational 
Director – 
Community & 
Environment 

ELS26 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 OF 2021/22

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for Quarter 2 of 2021-22 (1 April 2021 to 30 June 
2021) and were requested to consider and raise any 



questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

The key priorities for development of improvement in 
2021-22 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

It was noted that due to the cancellation of the 
November Board meeting, these reports were emailed to 
Members on 1 November 2021.  As the quarter 3 reports 
would be ready soon, these would be sent in advance of the 
next Board meeting in June.   

RESOLVED:  That the second quarter Performance 
Management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.


